Meeting Date: March 19, 2015

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-18
A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY

MANAGER TO WAIVE THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS AND PURCHASE A
BACKHOE FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FROM YUKON EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council at their January 15, 2015 Council meeting approved
Resolution No. 2015-07 to pursue the purchase of a backhoe for public works;

WHEREAS, the new backhoe would replace a 1987 Case 580 Super E Backhoe that
was evaluated to be in poor condition and was prioritized for replacement; and

WHEREAS, the purchase will be made from a State Legislative grant that has $88,000
remaining in the grant; and

WHEREAS, the new backhoe would be able to use the attachments from the existing
backhoe that will be put up for sale; and

WHEREAS, the backhoe is an essential piece of equipment and Public Works wants to
purchase this equipment to arrive on the first barges of the 2015 season; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department solicited written competitive quotes and three
bids were received and evaluated; and

WHEREAS, Yukon Equipment Inc., Anchorage, submitted the lowest responsive
proposal; and

WHEREAS, Dillingham Municipal Code (DMC) 4.30.130 B. allows waiver of purchasing
restrictions if the City Council determines that the public interest would best be served
by doing so in a resolution prior to the proposed action; and

WHEREAS, the time and expense for the preparation and advertising of formal
competitive bids is not expected to yield a lower procurement cost; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2015-18 would authorize waiving the advertising
requirements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council approve the issuance of a
Purchase Order to Yukon Equipment Inc. in the amount of $94,240, plus freight to
Dillingham in the amount of $6,700, for a total of $100,940;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the excess over $88,000 or $12,940 will be funded
through the Equipment Replacement Capital Project Fund.

City of Dillingham Resolution No. 2015-18
Page 1 of 2




Meeting Date: March 19, 2015

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Dillingham City )(Z;il n March 19, 2015.

LA S]
Alice Ruby, Mayor
ATTEST: [SEAL]

City of Dillingham Resolution No. 2015-18
Page 2 of 2



March 19, 2015

City of Dillingham Information Memorandum Agenda of:
Attachment to: 2015-18
Ordinance No. ! Resolution No.

Subject:

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO WAIVE THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS AND PURCHASE A
BACKHOE FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FROM YUKON EQUIPMENT

City Manager: Recgmmend Approval

Signature: QM y afv‘fzt/ibﬁ/

Route to | Department Head Si}gnature; Date
X Finance Director C,{}/};ﬂ—ﬂauw cZ)//Q/S
Planning Director v
X Public Works Director
? - - - ) e
X City Clerk ) rany = / (34, &
/

Fiscal Note: Yes |:| No Fuhds Available: Yes D No
Other Attachments:

None

Summary Statement:

The City solicited three competitive written quotes for the purchase of a backhoe.
Resolution 2015-18 recommends acceptance of the lowest quote and award of the
purchase contract to Yukon Equipment Inc. in the amount of $94,240 plus freight of
$6,700 to Dillingham.

A State Legislative Grant appropriated $88,000 for this purchase. The balance of
$12,940, to include the freight, will be made through a transfer from the Equipment
Replacement Capital Projects Fund.

This backhoe is for the Public Works Department.

Page 1 of 2 CLKO12



OrdinanceNo.  /Resolution No. 2015-18

Summary Statement continued:

Page 2 of 2 T



City of Dillingham

Fiscal Note

Agenda Date; March 19, 2015

Request;

ORIGINATOR: Carol Shade

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE)

FISCAL IMPACT

{Vhres— e~

AMOUNT REQUESTED:
$ 100,940.00

FUNDING SOURCE

Legislative Grant Appropriation &
Equipment Replacement Fund

FROM ACCOUNT
3450 7620 30 33 0000 0 $
7120 7620 30 33 0000 0 $

88,000
12,940

Project

Equipment Purchase for Public Works

TO ACCOUNT:

|VERIFIED BY: Carol Shade |Date:

3/19/2015

EXPENDITURES

OPERATING FY15

FY16 FY17

FY18

Personnel

Fringe Benefits

Contract

Major Equipment

Land/Buildings

Miscellaneous

TOTAL OPERATING $ - $

Major Equipment $ 100,940.00

REVENUE

FUNDING

General Fund

State/Federal Funds 88,000.00

Equipment Replacement 12,940.00

TOTAL FUNDING $ 100,940.00 | $

POSITIONS

Full-Time

Part-Time

Temporary

ANALYSIS: (Attach a separate page if necessary)

PREPARED BY: Carol Shade

See IM 2015-18

March 19, 2015

DEPARTMENT: Finance Department

March 19, 2015




